accounting adjustments on securities, loans, fixed assets, deposits, other borrowings and intangible assets;

�
the issuance of additional South State common stock, applying the 0.14 exchange ratio to the weighted-average shares
outstanding of Park Sterling shares in determining EPS;

�
the full-year impact of Southeastern Bank Financial Corporation�s income statement, including pro forma amortization and
accretion of purchase accounting adjustments on securities, loans, fixed assets, deposits, other borrowings and intangible
assets; and

�
the issuance of additional South State common stock in connection with the merger of Southeastern Bank Financial
Corporation with and into South State, applying the 0.7307 exchange ratio in that merger to the weighted-average shares
outstanding of Southeastern Bank Financial Corporation in determining EPS.

122

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

154

Table of Contents

 SOUTH STATE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF MARCH 31, 2017
(Dollars in thousands, except par value)

South State
Corporation

3/31/2017
(as reported)

Park Sterling
Corporation

3/31/2017
(as reported)

Purchase
Accounting &

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
3/31/2017
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks $ 212,042 $ 40,081 $ (7,440) (z) $ 244,683
Interest-bearing deposits with banks 348,602 32,997 � 381,599
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell 102,482 765 � 103,247

Total cash and cash equivalents 663,126 73,843 (7,440) 729,529

Investment securities:
Securities held to maturity 6,095 89,579 (349) (a) 95,325
Securities available for sale, at fair value 1,381,013 423,345 (1,651) (a) 1,802,707
Other investments 13,501 19,967 � 33,468

Total investment securities 1,400,609 532,891 (2,000) 1,931,500

Loans held for sale 46,988 6,181 � 53,169

Loans:
Acquired 2,347,538 2,460,595 (40,389) (b) 4,767,744
Less allowance for acquired loan losses (4,556) (12,833) 12,833 (b) (4,556)
Non-acquired 5,564,307 � � 5,564,307
Less allowance for non-acquired loan losses (38,449) � � (38,449)

Loans, net 7,868,840 2,447,762 (27,556) 10,289,046

Other real estate owned (OREO) 20,007 3,167 (610) (c) 22,564
Premises and equipment, net 203,505 62,392 (10,000) (d) 255,897
Goodwill 595,711 63,317 355,712 (e) 1,014,740
Bank-owned life insurance 149,562 71,337 � 220,899
Mortgage servicing rights (MSRs) 30,063 � � 30,063
Other intangible assets 55,461 10,984 14,671 (f) 81,116
Deferred tax asset 43,075 21,250 10,917 (g) 75,242
Other assets 73,123 15,632 � 88,755

Total assets $ 11,150,070 $ 3,308,756 $ 333,694 $ 14,792,520

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $ 2,599,111 $ 524,380 $ � $ 3,123,491
Interest-bearing 6,434,327 1,984,815 � 8,419,142

Total deposits 9,033,438 2,509,195 � 11,542,633
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 352,431 � � 352,431
Other borrowings 107,988 403,418 5,000 (h) 516,406
Other liabilities 76,313 34,423 11,600 (i), (k) 122,336

Total liabilities 9,570,170 2,947,036 16,600 12,533,806

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

155

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock�$.01 par value; authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares
issued and outstanding � � � �
Common stock 73,077 53,113 (34,524) (j), (l) 91,666
Surplus (APIC) 1,132,173 273,291 391,684 (j), (l) 1,797,148
Retained earnings 379,534 37,977 (42,727) (j) 374,784
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (4,884) (2,661) 2,661 (j) (4,884)

Total shareholders� equity 1,579,900 361,720 317,094 2,258,714

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 11,150,070 $ 3,308,756 $ 333,694 $ 14,792,520

Purchase Accounting Adjustments:

(z)
Adjustment reflects payment for in the money stock options paid at closing.

(a)
Adjustment reflects marking the investment portfolio to fair value as of the acquisition date determined by using bid pricing.

123

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

156

Table of Contents

(b)
Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustments based on South State�s evaluation of the acquired loan portfolio, and the reversal of Park Sterling�s
allowance for loan loss reserves (which we refer to as �ALLL�).

(c)
Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustments to OREO based on South State�s evaluation of the acquired OREO portfolio.

[…]

Fair value of assets acquired:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 73,843
Investment securities 510,924
Loans, net 2,426,387
Other real estate owned 2,557
Premises & equipment 52,392
Other intangible assets, including CDI, non-compete, and client list 25,655
Bank owned life insurance 71,337
Deferred tax asset, net 32,167
Other assets 35,599

Total assets 3,230,861

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

157

Fair value of liabilities assumed:
Deposits 2,509,195
Advances from FHLB 340,000
Other borrowings 68,418
Other liabilities 41,273

Total liabilities 2,958,886

Net assets acquired 271,975

Preliminary Pro Forma Goodwill $ 419,029

124

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

158

Table of Contents

 SOUTH STATE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2017
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Southeastern
Bank

Financial
CorporationSouth State

Corporation Park Sterling Corporation
Pro

Forma
Period
from

1/1/2017 to
1/3/2017

3/31/2017
(as

reported)

3/31/2017
(as

reported)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Park
Sterling

Pro
Forma

3/31/2017
Combined

Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ 91,752 $ 315 $ 27,462 $ 3,998 (2) $ 31,460 $ 123,527
Investment securities:
Taxable 7,231 83 3,222 (120) (3) 3,102 10,416
Tax-exempt 1,430 21 135 (5) (3) 130 1,581
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
agreements to resell 573 � 2 2 575

Total interest income 100,986 419 30,821 3,873 34,694 136,099

Interest expense:
Deposits 2,497 40 2,392 � 2,392 4,929
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 240 � � � 240
Other borrowings 887 15 1,371 (250) (4) 1,121 2,023

Total interest expense 3,624 55 3,763 (250) 3,513 7,192

Net interest income 97,362 364 27,058 4,123 31,181 128,907
Provision for loan losses 3,707 � 678 � (5) 678 4,385

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 93,655 364 26,380 4,123 30,503 124,522

Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 10,920 83 1,682 1,682 12,685
Bankcard services income 10,799 � 714 714 11,513
Trust and investment services income 5,941 � 1,258 1,258 7,199
Mortgage banking income 5,569 � 961 961 6,530
Recoveries on acquired loans 1,532 � � 1,532
Securities gains, net � � 58 58 58
Other 1,674 10 795 795 2,479

Total noninterest income 36,435 93 5,468 � 5,468 41,996

Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 48,886 91 11,483 11,483 60,460
Net occupancy expense 6,388 8 2,907 (125) (6) 2,782 9,178
OREO expense and loan related 2,142 � 175 � (7) 175 2,317
Information services expense 6,360 � 1,925 1,925 8,285
Furniture and equipment expense 3,794 � � � 3,794
Bankcard expense 2,770 � � � 2,770
FDIC assessment and other regulatory charges 1,122 � 485 485 1,607
Advertising and marketing 559 � 146 146 705
Amortization of intangibles 2,507 � 454 667 (8) 1,121 3,628
Professional fees 1,773 � 783 783 2,556
Merger-related expense 21,024 5,450 (1) � � (9) � 26,474
Other 7,398 220 2,284 2,284 9,902

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

159

Total noninterest expense 104,723 5,769 20,642 542 21,184 131,676

Earnings:
Income before provision for income taxes 25,367 (5,312) 11,206 3,582 14,788 34,843
Provision for income taxes 7,103 (1,393) 3,717 1,282 (10) 4,999 10,709

Net income $ 18,264 $ (3,919) $ 7,489 $ 2,299 $ 9,788 $ 24,133

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.63 $ 0.14 $ 0.67

Diluted 0.63 0.14 0.66

Dividends per common share $ 0.33 $ 0.04 $ 0.33

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 28,892 52,703 7,378 (11) 36,270
Diluted 29,159 53,463 7,485 (11) 36,644

Southeastern Bank Financial Corporation Adjustments:

(1)
Reflects primarily cost paid to investment banker for closing of merger with South State.

125

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

160

Table of Contents

[…]

State would forecast lower expense for this line item, however, no adjustment has been made for the historic amounts of Park Sterling.

(8)
Adjustment reflects the annual amortization of intangibles sum of years digits (�SYD�) over 10 years for CDI.

(9)
South State expects to incur additional merger charges related to contract cancellations, severance, and other merger-related charges. However, these
are not reflected in these pro forma income statements.

(10)
Adjustment reflects 35.8% tax rate on additional net income.

(11)
Adjustment reflects exchange ratio of 0.14 times the weighted average shares outstanding of Park Sterling for the first quarter of 2017.

126

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

161

Table of Contents

 SOUTH STATE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Southeastern Bank
Financial

Corporation
South
State

Corporation
12/31/2016

(as
reported)

South
State

Corporation
Pro Forma

Totals
2016

Park
Sterling

Corporation
12/31/2016

(as
reported)

12/31/2016
(as

reported) Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

12/31/2016
Combined

Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ 308,461 $ 47,792 $ 8,915 (a) $ 365,168 $ 107,440 $ 15,994 (1) $ 488,602
Investment securities:
Taxable 18,025 11,929 (359) 29,595 11,505 (423) (2) 40,677
Tax-exempt 3,884 3,095 (84) 6,895 556 (77) (2) 7,375
Federal funds sold and securities purchased
under agreements to resell 2,793 205 2,998 15 � 3,013

Total interest income 333,163 63,021 8,472 404,656 119,516 15,494 539,666

Interest expense:
Deposits 5,803 5,384 � 11,187 9,688 � 20,875
Federal funds purchased and securities sold
under agreements to repurchase 574 12 586 586
Other borrowings 1,940 2,545 430 4,915 4,787 (1,000) (3) 8,702

Total interest expense 8,317 7,941 430 16,688 14,475 (1,000) 30,163

Net interest income 324,846 55,080 8,043 387,969 105,041 16,494 509,503
Provision for loan losses 6,819 867 � (b) 7,686 2,630 � (4) 10,316

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 318,027 54,213 8,043 380,283 102,411 16,494 499,187

Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 82,897 7,257 � 90,154 6,449 96,603
Bankcard services income � � � � 2,792 2,792
Trust and investment services income 19,764 3,833 � 23,597 5,672 29,269
Mortgage banking income 20,547 7,657 � 28,204 3,428 31,632
Securities gains, net 122 433 � 555 (87) 468
Recoveries on acquired loans 6,465 � 6,465 � 6,465
Amortization of FDIC indemnification
asset (5,902) � � (5,902) � � (5,902)
Other 6,437 2,510 � 8,947 3,140 12,087

Total noninterest income 130,330 21,690 � 152,020 21,394 � 173,414

Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 164,663 26,863 � 191,526 40,841 232,367
Net occupancy expense 21,712 4,346 (111) (c) 25,947 10,931 (500) (5) 36,378
OREO expense and loan related 6,307 108 � (d) 6,415 255 � (6) 6,670
Information services expense 20,549 5,734 � 26,283 10,360 � 36,643
Furniture and equipment expense 12,403 � � 12,403 � � 12,403
FHLB prepayment termination charge � 1,029 1,029 � 1,029
Bankcard expense 11,723 11,723 � � 11,723
FDIC assessment and other regulatory
charges 3,896 779 � 4,675 1,706 6,381
Advertising and marketing 3,092 2,065 � 5,157 1,086 6,243
Amortization of intangibles 7,577 � 2,788 (e) 10,365 1,832 2,582 (7) 14,779

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

162

Professional fees 6,702 1,588 � 8,290 3,522 11,812
Merger-related expense 5,002 2,138 � 7,140 10,932 � (8) 18,072
Other 30,689 4,456 � 35,145 12,771 � 47,916

Total noninterest expense 294,315 48,077 3,706 346,098 94,236 2,082 442,416

Earnings:
Income before provision for income taxes 154,042 27,826 4,337 186,205 29,569 14,412 230,186
Provision for income taxes 52,760 9,153 1,552 (f) 63,465 9,621 5,160 (9) 78,246

Net income $ 101,282 $ 18,673 $ 2,784 $ 122,739 $ 19,948 $ 9,253 $ 151,940

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 4.22 $ 4.24 $ 0.38 $ 4.19

Diluted 4.18 4.21 0.38 4.16

Dividends per common share $ 1.21 $ 1.21 $ 0.14 $ 1.21

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 23,998 4,932 (g) 28,930 52,451 7,343 (10) 36,273
Diluted 24,219 4,947 (g) 29,166 52,851 7,399 (10) 36,565

Southeastern Bank Financial Corporation Adjustments:

(a)
Adjusted loan interest income for purchased loans using level yield methodology over the estimated lives of the acquired loan portfolios.

127

Edgar Filing: SOUTH STATE Corp - Form S-4

163

Table of Contents

(b)
With acquired loans recorded at fair value, South State would expect to reduce the provision for loan losses from Southeastern Bank Financial
Corporation. However, no adjustment to the historic amount of Southeastern Bank Financial Corporation provision for loan losses is reflected in these
pro formas.

(c)
Adjustment reflects incremental depreciation expense of assets acquired and marked to fair value.